Decision No.

## ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application of The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company for authorization to purchase all the issued capital stock and bonds of San Gabriel Valley Home Telephone Company, and upon the acquisition of said stock and bonds to acquire all the property of San Gabriel Valley Home Telephone Company, and of San Gabriel Home Telephone Company for authorization to sall its property to The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company when that company shall have acquired all the stock and bonds of San Gabriel Valley Home Telephone Company. Intervention of the City of Alhambra.

Application No. 281.

BY THE COMMISSION.

## FIRST SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Whereas, the Railroad Commission on February 7, 1913, issued its Decision No. 447 in the above entitled proceeding, providing under Section I. Paragraph (c). as follows:

"A directory or directories showing the subscribers of the Alhambra exchange and their respective telephone numbers and otherwise compiled according to the usual practice of the two companies, shall be furnished each of the subscribers to the consolidated service in Alhambra, Arcadia and El Monte not less than twice each year. Such directory or directories shall also contain the names and numbers of all the subscribers of The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company of the city of Los Angeles and contiguous territory; and a local directory or directories shall be furnished each of such subscribers, which shall contain the names and numbers of all the subscribers to the consolidated service in the city of Alhambra, El Monte and Arcadia, not less than twice each year in addition to and supplementary to the general directory first provided A directory or directories shall also be furnished each of the subscribers to the consolidated service in Alhambra, El Monte and Arcadia by the United States Long Distance Telephone and Telegraph Company not less than twice annually, containing all the subscribers of the Home Telephone and Telegraph Company of Los Angeles and also the subscribers, with their respective numbers, of other independent companies in territory contiguous to Los Angeles in accordance with the usual practice of the United States Long Distance Telephone and Telegraph Company."

And Southern California Telephone Company, as successor to The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company and the Home Telephone and Telegraph Company of Los Angeles, in the City of Los Angeles, having on March 27, 1918, applied to the Railroad Commission for a modification of said above order, in so far as it relates to the issuance and delivery of directories to subscribers of The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company in Alhambra, Arcadia and El Monte,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Railroad Commission that Paragraph (c), Section I, Decision No. 447, be and it hereby is modified to read as follows:

A directory or directories showing subscribers of the Alhambra, Exchange and their respective telephone numbers and otherwise compiled according to the usual practice of the two companies shall be furnished each of the subscribors to the consolidated service in Alhambra, Arcadia and Southern Califor-El Monte not less than twice each year. nia Telephone Company, as successor to The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company and the Home Telephone and Telegraph Company of Los Angeles, in the City of Los Angeles, shall furnish to The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company for delivery to any subscribers of The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company in Alhambra, Arcadia and El Monte who may desire them, a sufficient number of the directories of Southern California Telephone Company not less than twice each year, containing all the subscribers of Southern California Telephone Company and also the subscribers with their respective numbers of other independent companies in territory contiguous to Los Angeles, in accordance with the former usual practice of the United States Long Distance Telephone and Telegraph Company. A local directory or directories shall also be furnished each of such subscribers which shall contain the names and numbers of all of the subscribers to the consolidated service in the city of Alhambra, Arcadic and El Monte not less than twice each year in addition to and supplementary to the general directory first provided for.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 3 day

of April, 1918.

Sein O Edget